準則第9號，即就2018年1月1日（首
次應用日期）尚未終止確認的工具追溯

應用分類及計量的規定（包括減值），

而並未就已於2018年1月1日終止確
認的工具應用有關規定。2017年12
月31日的賬面值與2018年1月1日的
賬面值之差額於2018年1月1日的保
留溢利中確認，但並無重列截至2017
年12月31日止年度的財務資料。

中國旭陽集團有限公司 2018 年報 | 145

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
 綜合財務報表附註

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

The table below illustrates the impact on classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities under
IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, January 1,
2018.

Notes
AFS financial

assets

Financial
assets

at FVTPL

Amortized cost
previously

classified as
loans and

receivables

Trade and bills
receivables
at FVTOCI

Deferred
tax assets/

liabilities
Retained

profits

附註

可供出售
金融資產

按公允值計入
損益的

金融資產

按攤銷成本計量
先前分類為貸款

及應收款項

按公允值計入
其他全面收益

的貿易應收款項
及應收票據

遞延稅項
資產╱負債 保留溢利

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Original carrying amount at

December 31, 2017 under
IAS 39

於2017年12月31日
根據國際會計準則

第39號的原始賬面值 54,220 104,406 8,196,125 – 284,689 2,258,341

Effect arising from initial
application of IFRS 9:

首次應用國際財務報告

準則第9號產生的影響：
Reclassification 重新分類

from AFS financial assets 自可供出售金融資產 a (54,220) 54,220 – – – –
from loans and receivables 自貸款及應收款項 b – – (2,918,850) 2,918,850 – –

Remeasurement 重新計量

from cost less impairment
to fair value

自成本減去減值至

公允值 a – 2,000 – – (500) 1,500
from amortized cost to fair

value less impairment
under expected credit
loss (“ECL”) model

按預期信貸虧損模式自

攤銷成本至公允值

減去減值

c – – (2,621) (5,243) 1,966 (5,898)

New carrying amount at

January 1, 2018 under
IFRS 9

於2018年1月1日根據
國際財務報告準則
第9號的新賬面值 – 160,626 5,274,654 2,913,607 286,155 2,253,943

3. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財務報
告準則（「國際財務報告準則」）
（續）

下表說明於首次應用日期2018年1月
1日根據國際財務報告準則第9號及國
際會計準則第39號的金融資產及金融
負債分類及計量的影響。

146 | China Risun Group Limited Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
 綜合財務報表附註

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

Notes:
a. AFS financial assets

From AFS equity investments to financial assets at FVTPL

At the date of initial application of IFRS 9, the Group’s unquoted

[…]

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

Under IFRS 9 (Continued)

Note:
For the purposes of internal credit risk management, the Group uses past
due information or other relevant information available without undue cost
or effort to assess whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial
recognition.

Past due

Not
past due/
No fixed

repayment
 terms Total

逾期

並無逾期╱
並無固定
還款期限 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Bills receivable 應收票據 – 2,992,740 2,992,740
Amounts due from related parties 應收關聯方款項 – 676,283 676,283
Other receivables 其他應收款項 25,693 162,557 188,250

The following table shows the movement in lifetime ECL
that has been recognized for trade receivables and amounts
due from related parties of trade nature under the simplified
approach:

Lifetime ECL
(not credit
impaired)

Lifetime
ECL (credit

impaired) Total
全期預期
信貸虧損
（並無信貸

減值）

全期預期
信貸虧損

（信貸減值） 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

As at December 31, 2017 under

IAS 39
於2017年12月31日
根據國際會計準則
第39號 – 104,592 104,592

Adjustment upon application of
IFRS 9

於應用國際財務報告準則
第9號後調整 5,243 – 5,243

As at January 1, 2018 under

IFRS 9
於2018年1月1日根據
國際財務報告準則
第9號 5,243 104,592 109,835

– Transfer to credit impaired －轉撥至信貸減值 (120) 120 –
– Impairment losses recognized －已確認的減值虧損 1,685 180 1,865
– Impairment losses reversed －已撥回的減值虧損 (5,123) (19,546) (24,669)

As at December 31, 2018 於2018年12月31日 1,685 85,346 87,031

The following table details the risk profile of trade receivables
and amounts due from related parties of trade nature based
on the Group’s provision matrix.

41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險和減值評估（續）

根據國際財務報告準則第9號（續）

附註︰

就內部信貸風險管理而言，本集團採用逾期資料

或毋須花費不必要成本或精力即可獲得的其他相

關資料評估信貸風險是否自初始確認起已大幅增

加。

下表列示已根據簡化方法就貿易應收
款項及應收關聯方貿易性質款項確認
的全期預期信貸虧損變動：

下表詳細載列基於本集團撥備矩陣的
貿易應收款項及應收關聯方貿易性質
款項的風險狀況。

中國旭陽集團有限公司 2018 年報 | 261

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
 綜合財務報表附註

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND

POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)